Investigations on the Output System
of 300-GHz Gyrotrons
Debasish Mondal , Graduate Student Member, IEEE, S. Yuvaraj , Member, IEEE,
Meenakshi Rawat , Member, IEEE, Manfred Thumm , Life Fellow, IEEE,
and M. V. Kartikeyan , Fellow, IEEE
Abstract— This article presents the comprehensive design
studies of the output systems consisting of nonlinear taper
(NLT), quasi-optical launcher (QOL), RF window, and matching

Vac. Electron. Conf. (IVEC), Apr. 2021, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/
IVEC51707.2021.9721929.
[11] D. Mondal, S. Yuvaraj, M. Rawat, M. K. A. Thumm, and
M. V. Kartikeyan, “Realistic design studies on a 300-GHz,
1-MW, DEMO-class conventional-cavity gyrotron,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 3, pp. 1442–1450, Mar. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TED.2022.3146101.
[12] S. Yuvaraj, M. V. Kartikeyan, and M. K. Thumm, “Design studies
of a 3-MW, multifrequency (170/204/236 GHz) DEMO class tri-
angular corrugated coaxial cavity gyrotron,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 702–708, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.
2876870.
[13] S. Yuvaraj, S. Illy, and M. V. Kartikeyan, “Electron gun and output
coupling system for a 220-/251.5-GHz, 2-MW triangular corrugated
coaxial cavity gyrotron,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 12,
pp. 5134–5140, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2764942.
[14] G. S. Baghel and M. V. Kartikeyan, “Output system of a
220-/247.5-/275-GHz, 1.0-MW, triple-frequency regime gyrotron,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 1558–1563, Apr. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TED.2018.2808380.

[15] R. K. Dhakad, G. S. Baghel, M. V. Kartikeyan, and M. K. Thumm,
“Output system for a 170-GHz/1.5-MW continuous wave gyrotron
operating in the TE28,12mode,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 43, no. 1,
pp. 391–397, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2014.2368254.
[16] E. M. Choi, M. A. Shapiro, J. R. Sirigiri, and R. J. Temkin, “Calculation
of radiation from a helically cut waveguide for a gyrotron mode
converter in the quasi-optical approximation,” J. Infr., Millim., THz
Waves, vol. 30, no. 1, pp. 8–25, Jan. 2009, doi: 10.1007/s10762-008-
9418-x.
[17] O. Prinz, A. Arnold, G. Gantenbein, Y.-H. Liu, M. Thumm, and
D. Wagner, “Highly efficient quasi-optical mode converter for a multi-
frequency high-power gyrotron,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 56,
no. 5, pp. 828–834, May 2009, doi: 10.1109/TED.2009.2015819.
[18] P. C. Kalaria et al., “RF behavior and launcher design for a fast frequency
step-tunable 236 GHz gyrotron for DEMO,” Frequenz, vol. 71, nos. 3–4,
pp. 161–171, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1515/freq-2016-0212.
[19] S. Ruess et al., “KIT coaxial gyrotron development: From ITER
toward DEMO,” Int. J. Microw. Wireless Technol., vol. 10, nos. 5–6,
pp. 547–555, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1017/S1759078718000144.
[20] G. Aiello et al., “Large area diamond disk growth experiments and
thermomechanical investigations for the broadband Brewster window in
DEMO,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 4669–4674,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3088077.
[21] J. R. Fienup, “Phase retrieval algorithms: A comparison,” Appl. Opt.,
vol. 21, no. 15, pp. 2758–2769, Aug. 1982, doi: 10.1364/AO.21.002758.
[22] S. Jawla, J.-P. Hogge, and S. Alberti, “Theoretical investigation of
iterative phase retrieval algorithm for quasi-optical millimeter-wave
RF beams,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 37, no. 3, pp. 403–413,
Mar. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2008.2011273.
[23] R. Ikeda et al., “Multi-frequency, megawatt-power gyrotron to facilitate
a wide range of operations at ITER,” Nucl. Fusion, vol. 63, no. 6,
Jun. 2023, Art. no. 066028, doi: 10.1088/1741-4326/accdeb.
[24] J. Jin, G. Gantenbein, J. Jelonnek, M. Thumm, and T. Rzesnicki,
“A new method for synthesis of beam-shaping mirrors for off-axis
incident Gaussian beams,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 42, no. 5,
pp. 1380–1384, May 2014, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2014.2310903.
[25] S. Yuvaraj, G. S. Baghel, S. Singh, and M. V. Kartikeyan, “Gyrotron
design suite (GDS-2018),” Dept. Private Community, Indian Inst. Tech-
nol. Roorkee, Roorkee, India, Internal Rep., 2018.
[26] J. Neilson, “Surf3d and TOL: Computer codes for design and analysis
of high-perfonnance QO launchers in gyrotrons,” in Proc. Infr. Millim.
Waves, Conf. Dig. Joint 29th Int. Conf. 12th Int. Conf. THz Electron.,
Sep. 2004, pp. 667–668 doi: 10.1109/icimw.2004.1422267.
[27] J. M. Neilson, “Optimal synthesis of quasi-optical launchers for high-
power gyrotrons,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 34, no. 3, pp. 635–641,
Jun. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2006.875755.
[28] M. Blank, K. Kreischer, and R. J. Temkin, “Theoretical and experimental
investigation of a quasi-optical mode converter for a 110-GHz gyrotron,”
IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 24, no. 3, pp. 1058–1066, Jun. 1996, doi:
10.1109/27.533113.